Attachment 3

RESOLUTION 6/11/2024

Friedmann Exception

BY: Kansas State University Faculty Senate

WHEREAS, Mr. Roger Friedmann has been an invaluable instructor and colleague of the English department during the extraordinary duration of thirty-six years of service at Kansas State University, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Friedmann has regularly taught overloads, mentored thousands of students, served on numerous committees, and supported the English Department and university tirelessly throughout his long career, and

WHEREAS, Over the course of his career, Roger has been recognized by the department for his dedication to his students and the university, and

WHEREAS, A conflict exists between the K-State Dependent/Spouse Grant benefit and Mr. Friedmann's specific needs under that benefit, and

WHEREAS, The English Department Head and twenty-seven English faculty have voiced a request on Mr. Friedmann's behalf that an exception be made to the eligibility requirements.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Faculty Senate endorses the English Department's request that Mr. Roger Friedmann be granted an exception and be allowed to participate in the K-State Dependent/Spouse Grant post-retirement so that Mr. Friedmann's grandchild and adopted son, Taylor Shuck, will be afforded the benefit of the K-State Dependent/Spouse Grant.

Tune Dordh	<u>6/11/24</u>
Teresa Douthit	Date

Faculty Senate President, 2024-2025

Kansas State University